PUBLICATION OF AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES
FOR PROJECTS FINANCED BY THE AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
INFORMATION NOTICE

Publication date:  10 DEC 2025
Country: ZAMBIA
Executing Agency: COMESA SECRETARIAT
Name of Project/Study: COMESA SUPPORT TOWARDS PHARMACEUTICAL SECTOR DEVELOPMENT   
Loan/Grant Number: 2100155042033
Name of Request for Proposals (RFP): CONSULTANCY SERVICES TO DEVELOP A 10-YEAR COMESA GREEN PHARMACEUTICAL MANUFACTURING STRATEGY AND BUSINESS PLAN (2025-20235)
Selection Method: QCBS
Date of publication of EOI: 2/04/2024
Date of publication of RFP:  11/06/2024
Technical Proposals opening date: 23/07/2024
Financial Proposals opening date: 15/11/2024
Date of approval by the Bank of the draft negotiated Contract: 23/01/2025
Name of Selected Consultant: IQVIA Solutions Pty Ltd in consortium with Dcarbon
Nationality: South Africa
Address:  3rd Floor BCX Building, Corner of John Vorster Drive, Centurion, 3370, Pretoria, Tel. No.: +27 120035237/ +27 829409863
Contract Award Price: US$ 199,890.00
Contract Start date: 20/02/2025
Contract Duration: 180 calendar days
Summary of Scope of Contract Awarded: CONSULTANCY SERVICES TO DEVELOP A 10- YEAR COMESA GREEN PHARMACEUTICAL MANUFACTURING STRATEGY AND BUSINESS PLAN (2025-20235)
Total Number of Proposals Received: 05
	S/N
	Name
	Nationality
	Address
	Technical Points
	Evaluated price
	Final Points
	Ranking

	1
	Aninver in association with Hatch
	Tunisia
	Imm. Slim, Rue De L’euro

Regus, B 232. Lac Ii

Tunis - Tunisie.

Tél: + 216 25 263 739
	73.20
	319,770
	70.43
	4

	2
	Boston Consulting Group 
	Kenya


	19th Floor, One Africa place, Waiyaki Way, Nairobi
	80.17
	880,908
	68.44
	5

	3
	DPC and Associates &KABODMEDIC 
	South Africa
	28 Bloem Street Peerless Park North

Kraaifontein, Cape Town South Africa

Mobile number +27843477250
	84.10
	290,818
	80.33
	3

	4
	Emerge in association with Pharmaqon
	Zambia
	18983/B South Park Street, Off Kasama Road Lusaka, Zambia
	75.87
	189,744
	80.70
	2

	5
	IQVIA in association with DCarbon
	South Africa
	3rd Floor BCX Building, Corner of John Vorster Drive, Centurion, 3370, Pretoria

Tel. No.: +971 4524 2886 (office) + 971 56413 7865 (mobile)
	80.03
	199,890
	83.01
	1


N.B.: Any consultant who wishes to ascertain the grounds on which its proposal was not selected, should request an explanation from the Executing Agency. In any event, the Bank reserves the right to review any complaint of a bidder at any time following the award.
